

Listed on 29.10.2014

Court No.

Item No.

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 2223 OF  
2009

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Tamil Nadu & Anr. ..Petitioner  
Versus  
M/s Mettur Sandalwood Oil Company ..Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9<sup>th</sup> February, 2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Issue notice.  
Status quo as of today shall be  
maintained till further orders.  
Tag with SLP(C) No. 25133/2007."**

It is submitted that the Special Leave Petition(C) NO. 25133 of 2007 was listed on 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2008 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Since one of the questions arising in these Special Leave Petitions stands referred to the larger Bench, Office is directed to place these matters on our Board after the disposal of Civil Appeal No. 2421 of 2006 etc., in the case of M/s. Malayagiri Sandalwood Oil Distillery Vs. Special Commnr. & Commnr. Of Commercial Tax & Ors., by the larger Bench."**

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 2421 of 2006 etc. was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 with connected matters when the Court disposed of the same. Copy of the signed order is enclosed herewith.

...2/-

It is further submitted that sole respondent is represented through Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate. The service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this 28<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014

Assistant Registrar

Copy to:

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate.

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate

Assistant Registrar

hp